

LISTED ON : 21-09-2015
COURT NO.: 5
ITEM NO. : 201

SECTION XIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 5145-5152 OF 2015
AND 20507-20508 OF 2015

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA ...Petitioner

-Versus-

DR. T.V.S. RAO & ANR. ETC. ..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP(C) No. 5145-5152 of 2015 alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th February, 2015 and 16th July, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

20th February, 2015

“Issue notice returnable in six weeks.

Dasti, in addition.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Nos. 19-20 of 2014.”

16th July, 2015

“Let this matter be listed for final disposal in the third week of September 2015.

Pleadings shall be completed from all angles by that date.

If the respondent gives an undertaking and takes money that will not operate as an estoppel against him.”

SLP(C) No. 5145-5152 of 2015

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Service position of each SLP is as under :

	SLP No.	Total respondents	V/a	Service position.
1	5145	2	Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1, but not filed counter affidavit.	Service is complete on respondent no. 2 through Affidavit of service

2	5146	2	Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1, but not filed counter affidavit.	Service is complete on respondent no. 2 through Affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.
3	5147	6	Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 to 5, but not filed counter affidavit.	Service is complete on respondent no. 6 through Affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.
4	5148	2	Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1, but not filed counter affidavit.	Service is complete on respondent no. 2 through Affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.
5	5149	2	Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1, but not filed counter affidavit.	Service is complete on respondent no. 2 through Affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.
6	5150	6	Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1 to 5, but not filed counter affidavit.	Service is complete on respondent no. 2 through Affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.
7	5151	2	Service is complete on both respondents through affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.	
8	5152	2	Service is complete on both respondents through affidavit of service, but no one has entered appearance so far.	

SLP(C) No. 20507-20508 of 2015

The matters above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th July, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable within four weeks.

There shall be stay of operation of impugned order and further proceedings in CC No. 2172/2013 in WVMP No.

1516/2013 in WPMW No. 41121 of 2010 in WP No.

22954/2008 pending before the High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 19-20/2014.”

Accordingly notice issued on 7th August, 2015, there are two respondents in each SLP. Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1, but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A period of more then thirty days elapsed but neither AD card nor unserved cover received from Respondent No. 2 in all SLPs.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 18th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. C.S.N Mohan Rao, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR